

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

SAN JUAN AGRICULTURAL WATER USERS
ASSOCIATION; ELECTORS CONCERNED
ABOUT ANIMAS WATER; and STEVE CONE,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

KNME -TV; BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE
ALBUQUERQUE PUBLIC SCHOOLS; REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF NEW MEXICO;
JOHN D'ANTONIO, NEW MEXICO STATE ENGINEER;
OFFICE OF THE NEW MEXICO STATE ENGINEER;
NEW MEXICO INTERSTATE STREAM COMMISSION; and
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR OF NEW MEXICO,

Defendants/Appellees.

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

SEP 24 2008

Sam M. Marshall

No. 28,473
Bernalillo County
No. D-202-CV-07-7606

BRIEF-IN-CHIEF

VICTOR R. MARSHALL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
Victor R. Marshall, Esq.
12509 Oakland NE
Albuquerque, NM 87122
505-332-9400
505-332-3793 Fax
Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction and Overview 1

Statement of the Case 4

Argument 13

 I. By refusing to follow the common law of agency, the district court violated controlling precedents from the New Mexico appellate courts; the Uniform Jury Instructions; and § 38-1-3 . . 13

 II. The district court erroneously ruled that the law firm was required to disclose that the law firm was requesting the public records on behalf of the San Juan Agricultural Water Users Association, contrary to IPRA 22

 A. A law firm can request public records without identifying its client, because IPRA § 14-2-8(C) provides that “No person requesting records shall be required to state the reason for inspecting the records.” . . 22

 B. The district court ruling will have a chilling effect on whistleblowers and news media who are investigating possible wrongdoing within government 26

 C. The statute requires the name and address of the requester simply to facilitate the production of public documents . . 29

 III. The district court ruling is contrary to the express purposes and policies of IPRA 31

 A. § 14-2-5 of IPRA states that “all persons are entitled to the greatest possible information regarding the affairs of government.” 31

B. Cases construing the federal statute are misleading, because IPRA was written to be much stronger than the federal statute 32

IV. The district court violated Rule 15 by refusing to allow amendment of the complaint to add the law firm as an additional plaintiff, which would have cured the supposed defect 36

A. Rule 15 requires that leave to amend the complaint shall be liberally granted 36

B. The district court erred when it refused to allow the requester to be added as an additional plaintiff 37

Conclusion 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases:

<i>Albuquerque Nat'l Bank v. Albuquerque Ranch Estates, Inc.</i> , 99 N.M. 95, 654 P.2d 548 (1982)	14
<i>Board of Comm'rs v. Las Cruces Sun-News</i> , 2003-NMCA-102, 134 N.M. 283, 76 P.3d 36	38-39
<i>Coldwater Cattle Co. v. Portales Valley Project, Inc.</i> , 78 N.M. 41, 428 P.2d 15 (1967)	1,15-17,38
<i>Crumpacker v. DeNaples</i> , 1998-NMCA-169, 126 N.M. 288, 968 P.2d 799	37
<i>Environmental Improvement Div. v. Aguayo</i> , 99 N.M. 497, 660 P.2d 587 (1983)	4
<i>Herrington v. State ex rel. Office of the State Engineer</i> , 2006-NMSC-014, 139 N.M. 368, 133 P.3d 258	25
<i>Kirby Cattle Co. v. Shriners Hosp.</i> , 88 N.M. 605, 544 P.2d 1170 (Ct. App. 1975), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 89 N.M. 169, 548 P.2d 449 (1976)	36-37
<i>Lightsey v. Marshall</i> , 1999-NMCA-147, 128 N.M. 353, 992 P.2d 904	21
<i>Lopez v. Maez</i> , 98 N.M. 625, 651 P.2d 1269 (1982)	21
<i>New Mexico Dep't of Labor v. A.C. Electric Inc.</i> , 1998-NMCA-141, 125 N.M. 779, 965 P.2d 363	33
<i>Padilla v. Estate of Griego</i> , 113 N.M. 660, 830 P.2d 1348 (Ct. App. 1992)	19
<i>Phelps Dodge Tyrone, Inc. v. New Mexico Water Quality Control Comm'n</i> , 2006-NMCA-115, 140 N.M. 464, 143 P.3d 502	33
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Ferri</i> , 120 N.M. 320, 901 P.2d 738 (1995)	18-19
<i>Rhein v. ADT Automotive, Inc.</i> , 1996-NMSC-066, 122 N.M. 646, 930 P.2d 783	29
<i>Rivera-Platte v. First Colony Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2007-NMCA-158, 173 P.3d 765	34-35
<i>Schear v. Board of County Comm'rs of Bernalillo County</i> , 101 N.M. 671, 687 P.2d 728 (1984)	4
<i>Sims v. Sims</i> , 1996-NMSC-078, 122 N.M. 618, 930 P.2d 153	19
<i>Smith v. Walcott</i> , 85 N.M. 351, 512 P.2d 679 (1973)	1-2,17,38
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 99 N.M. 149, 655 P.2d 161 (Ct. App. 1982)	19-20

<i>State v. Chavez</i> , 2008-NMSC-001, 143 N.M. 205, 174 P.3d 988	20
<i>State v. Long</i> , 121 N.M. 333, 911 P.2d 227 (Ct. App. 1995)	33
<i>State v. Valdez</i> , 83 N.M. 632, 495 P.2d 1079 (Ct. App.), <i>aff'd</i> , 83 N.M. 720, 497 P.2d 231 (1972)	21
<i>State ex rel. Newsome v. Alarid</i> , 90 N.M. 790, 568 P.2d 1236 (1977)	31-32
<i>Sundial Press v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 114 N.M. 236, 836 P.2d 1257 (Ct. App. 1992)	33
<i>Tabet v. Campbell</i> , 101 N.M. 334, 681 P.2d 1111 (1984)	14
<i>Tri-State Generation and Transmission Ass’n, Inc. v. D’Antonio</i> , Memorandum Decision, No. D-0725-CV-05-03 (7th Jud. Dist. Ct. May 16, 2007)	24
<i>Turley v. State</i> , 96 N.M. 579, 633 P.2d 687 (1981)	14,17-18,38

Cases from Other Jurisdictions:

<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> (U.S.)	34
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , No. 06-1195 (U.S.)	34
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	35
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1869)	34
<i>Mahtesian v. United States Office of Personnel Management</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	33-34

New Mexico Statutes and Court Rules:

N.M. Const. art. II, §§ 2, 3, 17	32
N.M. Const. art. II, § 17	29
N.M. Const. art. VI, § 1	34
Inspection of Public Records Act, NMSA 1978, § 14-2-1 through -12	<i>passim</i>
NMSA 1978, § 38-1-3	2,21,30,35
NMSA 1978, § 44-9-11	29
NMSA 1978, § 48-10-12(A)	30
NMSA 1978, § 53-10-1 through -8	29
NMSA 1978, §72-5-1	24
NMSA 1978, § 72-15-5	10
NMSA 1978, § 72-15-26	10
Rule 1-012(B)(1) and (B)(6), NMRA 2008	1,11

Rule 1-015(A), NMRA 2008	36
Rule 11-514, NMRA 2008	29
UJI 13-401	2,14
UJI 13-402	2,14
UJI 13-409	14,29

Other Authorities:

1 Floyd R. Mechem, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Agency</i> §§10, 11 (2d ed. 1914)	21
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 cmt. c (2006)	18
5 U.S.C. § 552	32
U.S. Const. amend. I	29
19 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 4514 (1996)	35
